Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee
Monday 11 October 2021 at 10.30 am
To be held at at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Angela Argenzio,
Lewis Chinchen, Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Ruth Milsom,
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney,
Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA
11 OCTOBER 2021
Order of Business
1.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

4.

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting.

5.

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 29 th
March and 19th May, 2021 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 2nd, 8th,
15th, 16th, 22nd and 23rd March, 13th and 19th April, 11th and 17th May, 1st,
7th, 8th, 21st and 29th June, 5th, 19th, 20th and 27th July, 9th, 10th, 17th and
24th August and 6th and 13th September, 2021

6.

Gambling Act Statement of Principles
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint subcommittee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:


participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or
participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.



These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.
You must:



leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)
make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.
declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring 
[...]
t you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.
To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.
Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 5
SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 29 March 2021
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.)
PRESENT:

Councillors Andy Bainbridge, Karen McGowan (Chair), Roger Davison,
Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Ruth Mersereau,
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Bob Pullin and
Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards
and Mick Rooney.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1

The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 5th and 26th October
2020 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21st July, 14th, 15th, 28th
and 29th September, 12th, 13th, 19th, 20th and 27th October, 9th, 17th and
23rd November and 1st, 14th, 21st and 22nd December 2020, and 4th, 5th,
11th, 18th and 26th January and 9th, 22nd and 23rd February 2021, were
approved as correct records, with the exception of Item 4 – Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing – of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing SubCommittee held on 21st December 2020, which was amended by the
substitution of the words ‘(NOTE: Councillor Cliff Woodcraft abstained from
making a decision in this case.)’ for the words ‘(NOTE: Councillor Cliff Woodcraft
voted against the proposal to revoke the licence.)’.

4.2

Arising therefrom, Councillor Cliff Woodcraft referred to the minutes of the
meeting of the Licencing Sub-Committee held on 21st December 2020,
expressing his concerns regarding the information and evidence presented to
the meeting, and on which the Sub-Committee had been asked to make a
decision. He stated that the taxi company involved had investigated an issue
regarding the actions of one of its drivers, which had resulted in the driver being

Page 9

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.03.2021

dismissed. Councillor Woodcraft was concerned that there was no evidence
provided by the driver for consideration by the Sub-Committee which, in his
opinion, made the evidence very one-sided, in favour of the taxi company.
4.3

Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) stated that the Licencing
Service always requested that participants provide as much information and
evidence as possible, and that Members could only make decisions based on
the evidence provided. Ms Frankie added that the Council did not have the
power to request private companies to provide information they deemed
confidential.

4.4

Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) confirmed that the Licensing Service
made every attempt to include all information and evidence provided by
participants in reports submitted to the Sub-Committee, and that it was up to
Members to give what weight they chose to do so based on the information and
evidence provided.

4.5

RESOLVED: That the Committee:
(a)

notes the concerns now raised by Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, together
with the comments now made; and

(b)

in the light of the concerns, requests the Chief Licencing Officer to (i) look
at what paperwork was submitted to the Sub-Committee in this specific
case, and (ii) ensure that every effort is made to include all relevant
information and evidence in reports submitted to future meetings of the
Sub-Committee.

5.

DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22

5.1

The Chief Licencing Officer submitted a report on the determination of licence
fees for the financial year 2021/22.

5.2

Steve Lonnia (Chief Licensing Officer) reported that, due to the adverse financial
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, he was recommending that there would be no
increase or change in the licence fees at this time.

5.3

Further to questions raised by Members of the Committee, the Chief Licencing
Officer reported that when the fees were set, every effort was made to try and
ensure that recovery of monies was as close as possible to the total expected
income. For most of the licensing functions, the Licensing Service had a good
idea in terms of how many applications would be received, therefore how much
income would be generated. He added that any deficit or surplus was generally
very low, and would either be absorbed by the Licensing Service or carried over
to the next financial year, respectively. Mr Lonnia stated that due to the
proposed course of action, there was no financial information contained in the
report now submitted. The Licensing Service’s accounts were published on the
Council website, with past copies of the accounts being available, on request,
from Corporate Finance.

Page 10

Page 2 of 3

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.03.2021

5.4

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the
comments now made and the responses to the questions raised; and

(b)

agrees that no increase or change in licence fees is required at this time
in the light of the adverse financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic; and

(c)

requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to a meeting of the
Committee in September 2021, containing proposals regarding an
increase or change in the licensing fees at that time.

Page 11

Page 3 of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 19 May 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Angela Argenzio, David Barker, Lewis Chinchen,
Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Mohammed Mahroof,
Karen McGowan, Ruth Milsom, Joe Otten, Josie Paszek,
Vickie Priestley, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney and Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

There were no apologies for absence.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF JOINT-CHAIRS

2.1

RESOLVED: That Councillors David Barker and Karen McGowan be appointed
Joint Chairs of the Licensing Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.

3.

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

3.1

RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee or Sub-Committee be held on
Mondays and Tuesdays weekly, either at 10.00 am or 2.00 pm, as determined by
the Chair.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee
Meeting held 2 March 2021
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.)
PRESENT:

1.
1.

2.
2.1

3.
3.1

4.

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Roger Davison and
Ruth Mersereau

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Neale Gibson attended as a
reserve Member, but was not
[...]
ce and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations
2020.)
PRESENT:

Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS)
REGULATIONS 2018 - DOG BREEDING - BARBARIAN CORSO KENNEL

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under the
Animal Welfare (Licencing of Activities Involving Animals) Regulations 2018 for a
review of a licence for breeding dogs in respect of the Barbarian Corso Kennel
(Ref No. 11/21).

4.2

Present at the meeting were Mark Parry (Environmental Enforcement Team
Manager), Shaun Bell (Animal Control Welfare Officer) and Lindsey Hodkin
(Animal Health Inspector) (Environmental Regulation, Applicants), Carmen Pintea
(Licence Holder), Claire Bower (Principal Licensing Policy and Strategy Officer),
Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner
(Democratic Services).

4.3

Claire Bower presented the report to the Sub-Committee and stated that
references submitted by the licence holder had been circulated to Members of
the Sub-Committee prior to the hearing.

4.4

Mark Parry, on behalf of the applicants, reported that on 27th January 2020, Ms
Pintea had pleaded guilty in Court for failing to notify the Department for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) of a trade import of dogs. He
stated that the facts surrounding the conviction gave the Environmental
Regulation Service cause for concern regarding a potential risk to the welfare of

Page 17

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.03.2021

the animals covered by the licence. Ms Pintea had advised that she had never
seen the dogs, and that they were
[...]
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.)
PRESENT:

Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Joe Otten, Cliff Woodcraft and
Vickie Priestley

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

No apologies for absence were received.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS)
REGULATIONS 2018 - DOG BREEDING - BARBARIAN CORSO KENNEL

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an appeal against the
revocation of a licence for breeding dogs, made under the Animal Welfare
(Licencing of Activities Involving Animals) Regulations 2018 in respect of the
Barbarian Corso Kennel (Ref No. 15/21).

4.2

Present at the meeting were Carmen Pintea (Licence Holder), Jayne Gough
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the SubCommittee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services).

4.3

Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the
hearing.

4.4

Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and stated that on 8th
March, 2021, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered a review of the licence
made by the Animal Control and Enforcement Team, and subsequently revoked
the licence and the determination notice is attached at Appendix “A” to the report.
The licence holder submitted an appeal against the decision and this is attached at
Appendix “B” to the report.

Page 27

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 22.03.2021

4.5

Carmen Pintea stated that her partner had taken the decision to import the three
puppies in question from Romania and did so without her knowledge, and it was
this d
[...]
 Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written
Notice of Determination.)

Page 29

Page 3 of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee
Meeting held 23 March 2021
(NOTE: This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.)
PRESENT:

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair) and Douglas Johnson

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards and
Mick Rooney.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (Item 4 of these minutes), on the
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described
in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case relating to a
renewal of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing (Case No.03/21).

4.2

The applicant attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.3

RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case
papers and information reported at the meeting, the Sub-Committee determined
(a) to grant a licence for the term of one year, as requested, but in the light of the
repeated offences and convictions now reported, the applicant be given a written
warning as to his future conduct, to remain live for the term of the licence and (b)
the applicant be required to complete the ‘The Introduction to the Role of
Professional
[...]
nesses in the area operated on

Page 44

Page 2 of 4

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 1.06.2021

a similar basis, and the applicants would be happy to work together with such
businesses to ensure a positive neighbourhood impact. With regard to public
safety, it was reported that the applicant would be installing CCTV and
appropriate lighting to monitor the premises, which would also hopefully act as a
deterrent to crime and disorder in the area. The applicants would also work
closely with the Council to support any local crime prevention initiatives, as well
as co-operating, as needed, with policing and environmental health regimes. The
applicants have undertaken a risk assessment of the premises to ensure the
safety of potential customers and staff, and would hold this on the premises for
inspection should the licence be granted. In terms of the protection of children
from harm, both Mr Chilton and Mr Raimonds had recently completed the
Council’s safeguarding course, and would continue to uphold the advice received
from such training. They would also arrange training of all staff in respect of
applying the Challenge 25 policy, with a refusal log being maintained at all times.
Mr Chilton concluded by stating that the applicant viewed the application as an
excellent opportunity to bring back a vacant premise back into use, thereby
expanding their existing businesses to support the viability of the local
community.
5.5

In response to questions raised by Members of, and the Solicitor to, the SubCommittee, Mr Raimonds stated that the requested opening hours of 07:00 to
01:00 hours, Friday and Saturday, was only so that they could test the market,
and that it was not likely that the premises would remain open at these times in
the future. In terms of past experience, Mr Raimonds stated that he had worked
in food manufacturing, and was currently involved in a number of businesses,
which included a tattoo shop, other off licences and a pub. Mr Chilton confirmed
tha
[...]
ined in the case
papers, and the information now reported, the Sub-Committee defers making a
decision in Case No. 07/21, and requests (a) that the applicant (i) submit a
Disclosure and Barring Service Certificate and information from South Yorkshire
Police relating to the offence now mentioned, to the Licensing Service at the
earliest possible opportunity and (ii) seeks representation at a future hearing, and
(b) the Chief Licensing Officer to arrange a further hearing as soon after the
receipt of such information as possible.

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee
Meeting held 19 July 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Vickie Priestley

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from the scheduled Co-Chair of the SubCommittee (Councillor David Barker) and Councillor Neale Gibson.

1.2

The meeting went ahead with only one Member present, as permitted under
existing legislation.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 5 on the agenda (item 4 of these minutes) on the
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as
described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act
1972, as amended.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL
CASES

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases relating to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

4.2

The applicant in case No. 37/21 attending the hearing with a representative, and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

4.3

The applicant in Case No. 38/21 attended the hearing and addressed the SubCommittee.

4.4

The applicant in Case No. 39/21 attended the hearing and addressed the SubCommit
[...]
Apologies for absence were received from the scheduled Co-Chair of the SubCommittee (Councillor David Barker) and Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards.

3.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

3.1

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 5 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4.1

There were no declarations of interest.

5.

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

5.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to
hackney carriage and private hire licensing.

5.2

The licence holder in Case No. 49/21 attended the hearing with two
representatives, and they all addressed the Sub-Committee.

5.3

The licence holder in Case No. 51/21 attended the hearing with two
representatives, and they all addressed the Sub-Committee.

5.4

The licence holder in Case No. 52/21 attended the hearing and addressed the
Sub-Committee.

5.5

The applicant in Case No. 56/21 attended the hearing with a representative, and
they both addressed the Sub-Committee.

Page 67

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.08.2021

5.6

RESOLVED: That, after consideration of the information contained in the case
papers, the information now reported and, where relevant, information circulated
prior to the hearing, the cases now submitted be determined as follows:Case No.

Licence Type

Decision

49/21

Review of a Hackney
Carriage and Private
Hire Driver’s Licence

The licence holder be given a written
warning as to his future conduct, to remain
live for the term of his current licence.

51/21

Review of a Hackney
Carriage and Private
Hire Driver’s Licence

The licence holder be given a written
warning as to his future conduct, to remain
live for th
[...]
paired
from the inside, again with MDF. Following the outbreak of Covid 19 and the need
for better ventilation inside premises, Mr. Foster stated that there had been a risk
assessment carried out in the bar area, but as no large events had been held,
there was no risk assessment of the function room, to which the Licensing Officer
stated that the Licensing Service would expect a risk assessment of the entire
premises to be in place in relation to windows/doors being left open to allow fresh
air ventilation in relation to covid measures, and the mitigating factors the premises
will put in place to avoid noise break out and possible nuisance as a result.
6.7

Patrick Robson summarised the case on behalf of the applicant.

6.8

Jayne Gough outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.

6.9

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended.

6.10

Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

6.11

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

6.12

RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now
submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant the variation to the premises licence in
respect of the premises known as Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield
S20 1EP (Ref No.54/21) in the terms requested which does not include playing of
recorded music outdoors (as confirmed by the Council’s Legal Adviser at the end
of the hearing).
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the
wri
[...]
ctober 2021 at 10.30am
___________________________________________________________________
Subject:

Gambling Act 2005
Statement of Principles (Policy) Report
___________________________________________________________________
Author of Report:
Shimla Finch
___________________________________________________________________
Summary:

To inform Members of the results of the consultation
recently undertaken on the Gambling Act 2005 Statement
of Principles (policy).

To notify Members of the changes made to the revised
Statement of Principles (Policy) written by the Licensing
Authority in accordance with section 349 of the Gambling
Act 2005.
___________________________________________________________________
Recommendations:

That Members of the Licensing Committee refer the revised
Statement of Principles (Policy) document with any
amendments they feel necessary to the Co-operative Executive
for Full Council approval.

___________________________________________________________________
Background Papers:

Revised Statement of Principles (Policy)

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 81

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE
Ref: 76/21
GAMBLING ACT 2005
REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY)

1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

To inform Members of the results of the consultation recently undertaken on the
Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (policy).

1.2

To notify Members of the changes made to the revised Statement of Principles
(Policy) written by the Licensing Authority in accordance with section 349 of the
Gambling Act 2005.

2.0

BACKGROUND

2.1

The Gambling Regulatory Framework

2.1.1 Gambling can take the form of ‘non-remote’ gambling, which takes place in a
gambling premises, and ‘remote’ gambling, which is typically undertaken by phone
or online. Councils do not have any regulatory responsibilities in relation to remote
gambling
2.1.2 The Gambling Commission is responsible for regulating gambling in accordance
with
[...]
 ensure it is published and in force by January 2022.

11.0

RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1

That Members of the Licensing Committee refer the revised Statement of Principles
(Policy) document with any amendments they feel necessary to the Co-operative
Executive for Full Council approval.

12.0

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

12.1

That Members of the Licensing Committee refer the revised Statement of Principles
(Policy) document to the Co-operative Executive for Full Council for approval.

12.2

That Members of the Licensing Committee make further amendments to the
document before referring the revised Statement of Principles (Policy) document to
the Co-operative Executive for Full Council for approval.

Stephen Lonnia,
Chief Licensing Officer / Head of Licensing
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot
Sheffield
S9 3HD.
11th October 2021

Page 86

Appendix ‘A’
(Full Consultation Responses)

Page 87

Gamble Aware
From: Info <info@gambleaware.org>
Sent: 13 July 2021 10:27
To: licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Consultation
Thank you for consulting us on your draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.
Due to resource constraints on a small charity, we are not able to offer specific feedback on your
policy. However, you may find GambleAware’s recently published interactive maps useful, which
have been designed for use by local authorities. The maps show the prevalence of problem
gambling severity in each local authority and ward area as well as usage of, and reported demand
for, treatment and support for gambling harms.
GambleAware also strongly commends two publications by the Local Government Association
which set out the range of options available to local authorities to deal with gambling-related
harms using existing powers:
• https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
• https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales
GambleAware is also full

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Committee
Meeting held 11 October 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Lewis Chinchen, Roger Davison,
Ruth Milsom, Joe Otten, Vickie Priestley, Sioned-Mair Richards,
Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from the Co-Chair (Councillor David Barker)
and Councillors Angela Argenzio, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Josie Paszek and
Mick Rooney.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be passed to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4.1

The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 29 th March and 19th May
2021, and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 2nd, 8th, 15th, 16th, 22nd and 23rd
March, 13th and 19th April, 11th and 17th May, 1st, 7th, 8th, 21st and 29th June, 5th,
19th, 20th and 27th July, 9th, 10th, 17th and 24th August and 6th and 13th September
2021, were approved as correct records, with the exception of the list of Members
present in the minutes of the meeting held on 20 th July 2021, which was amended
by the addition of Councillor Josie Paszek to the list.

5.

GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

5.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy), which contained information on the results of the
consultation recently undertaken on the Act, and set out the changes made to the
revised Statement of Principles (Policy) written by the Licensing Authority in
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

5.2

The report was introduced by Shimla Finch (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer).

5.3

In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Shimla Finch
stated that there had been a number of changes to the rules and regulations

Meeting of the Licensing Committee 11.10.2021

governing betting premises and Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) since the
last review. A recent review by the Gambling Commission had resulted in a
reduction in the stakes and prize winnings regarding FOBTs, which had, in turn,
resulted in a reduction in the number of such terminals. Other changes included a
requirement on new betting shops to apply for planning permission to assist local
authorities in problems with clustering, and this had recently been discussed by
Planning Officers in a meeting of the Place Leadership Team, where the types of
premises would be incorporated with the planning, strategies and plans.
5.4

Ms Finch stated that she would email details of the explanations of the different
categories of betting machines to Members. The Gambling Commission had a
national strategy on reducing harm, and the strategy, and its findings, had been
extended for another year, therefore the Licensing Service was awaiting information
on this. Whilst there was an objective in the Policy which dealt with the protection
of children and the vulnerable from gambling-related harm, Public Health was
looking to develop its own strategy to deal with the harm caused by gambling to all
groups in the city. The policy document itself hoped to ensure that it included
sufficient mitigation measures for applicants to reduce the potential of gamblingrelated harm to children and the vulnerable when applying in Sheffield.

5.5

Any safeguarding training for new applicants, and refresher training for existing
licensees could be arranged and undertaken by the Sheffield Children
Safeguarding Partnership (SCSP), with such safeguarding training being a
requirement for applicants under the Policy. When applications were received by
the Licensing Service, they were referred to the responsible authorities for
comment, with the SCSP being one such authority. The Licensing Service did not
hold information on the numbers of problem gamblers in the city, but it was hoped
that, as and when a city-wide strategy was developed by Public Health, this would
include such statistics. Issues regarding online gambling were dealt with by the
Gambling Commission, as part of its Gambling Harm Strategy.

5.6

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information now reported
and the responses to the questions raised;

(b)

thanks Shimla Finch for attending the meeting, and for responding to the
questions raised; and

(c)

approves the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) now
submitted, subject to the addition of the word “colleges” after “school” in Part
5 (5.2 Policy – Location, first bullet point) and (5.4 Policy – Risk, second
bullet point) for submission to the Co-operative Executive, then to Full
Council, for approval.

Page 2 of 2

